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Euclid vs. Ambler Realty , 1926 Coral Gables, 1926



First Coral Gables Zoning Ordinance, December 15, 1930







CORAL GABLES ZONING CODE HISTORY

GN nND

1930 (@ gy = Orl. No. 153 - Regulate location of uses, height, intensity, Board of Appeals,
Supervising Architect

1937 @ il == Ordl. No. 271 - Regulate building and open space sizes, lot coverage, density,
districts, permit fees
1956 @ il = Ord. NO. 988 - Incorporate District and Use maps, Zoning Board of Appeals
1957 @ Qs Ord. No. 1005 - Create Zoning Board and Board of Architects
1965 @l == Ord. No. 1525 - Incorporate Planning & Zoning Board
1986 @l = Ord. No. 2632 — Create Coral Gables Mediterranean Bonus Regulations
2007 @ il = Ord. No. 2007-1 — Rewrite regulations for Commission and boards,
review procedures, Zoning districts, uses, and standards, site specifics
2007

2019 = 123 Ordinances — Art in Public Places, Shared Parking, Electric
\/ehicles, etc.

2020 @ Ord. No. 2020-??? — Update organization, Mixed-Use regulations, open space,
multi-family, small parcels, miscellaneous issues 8




ZONING CODE UPDATE PROCESS
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REORGANIZING AND DRAFTING
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ADOPTION PROCESS

GN ()
Planning & Zoning Board City Commission City Commission
Recommendation First Reading Second Reading
to

City Commission

Minor Revisions > Possible Minor Revisions >

July / August September TBD
2020 2020 2020
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ADDITIONAL CHANGES TO CODE
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PLANNING & ZONING BOARD

nND

UPDATE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN FUTURE LAND USE MAP TO
SIMPLIFY MX ZONING IN DOWNTOWN

ALLOW HIGHER DENSITIES IN MF3

REQUIRE MORE OPEN SPACE / PRESERVE EXISTING TREES
ALLOW OTHER USES ON MIXED-USE GROUND FLOOR
PROHIBIT ASSEMBLAGES OF LOTS / INCENTIVIZE SMALL-
SCALE BUILDINGS

ALLOW MORE VARIETY OF UNITS AND BUILDING TYPES
THROUGHOUT

CONSIDER REQUIRING MORE PARKING FOR MULTI-FAMILY,
BIKES, TOWNHOUSES

CREATE VISIONS FOR AREAS LIKE CRAFTS SECTION AND US1
REDUCE BUILDING SCALE / FLOORPLATES
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OUTLINE OF PROPOSED AMENDMENTS

MAJOR AMENDMENTS: vs. MINOR AMENDMENTS:

. REQUIRED OPEN SPACE . UNDERGROUND UTILITIES
INCREASE . PARKING IN REAR
. MANDATORY SETBACKS ON . ARCADE DESIGN
CERTAIN STREETS . REMOTE PARKING / PAYMENT
. MIXED USE IN LIEU
. MIRACLE MILE AND GIRALDA . TELECOMMUNICATIONS
. “DESIGN & INNOVATION . DEFINITIONS

DISTRICT”
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NO LOSS OF DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS

2007

ERMF2 - Multi-Family 2
[formerly MFSA]

EEIMF3 - Multi-Family 3
[formerly MFSA and MF2]

Bl MF4 - Multi-Family 4
[formerly MFSA and MF2]

TS - Special Use
[formerly SFR and C]

TIMX1 - Mixed-Use 1
[formerly CL, C, and S]

Bl MX2 - Mixed-Use 2
[formerly CL, C, and I]

Il MX3 - Mixed-Use 3
[formerly C]

2020
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EFFECTIVE ORGANIZATION
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IMPROVED ZONING MAP

Transitioning from MFSA, CL, C, and | to MF-3, MF-4, MX-1, MX-2, and MX-3

Current Zoning Designations
Multi-Family Special Area (MFSA)
e Multi-Family Low Density Land Use (50°)

Proposed Zoning Designations

e Multi-Family High Rise Land Use (150”) — MF-3

Commercial Limited (CL)
« Commercial Low-Rise Land Use (50”) —

—> MF-4

e Commercial Mid-Rise Land Use (70”) —

Industrial (I) (70°)

——> MX-1

Commercial (C)

e Commercial Mid-Rise Land Use (70’) ——

> MX-2
—

» Commercial High-Rise Land Use (150°’) ———> MX-3
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EMPHASIS ON MIXED-USE

GN D
3. Mixed Use.
* Replacing Commercial Limited, Commercial, and Industrial with Mixed Use
1,2,and 3

e Sections 2-200 & 2-201

4. Permitted mixed use.
* Allowing a mix of uses including residential as-of-right for small- and
medium-scaled sites
e Section 2-201

7. Small mixed-use buildings open space.
* Reducing required open space of small mixed-use properties from 10% to 5%

e Section 2-201

14. Setbacks in Mixed Use.
* Unifying setbacks of Oft and stepbacks at 45ft for all mixed use

e Sections 2-200 & 2-201 19



ALLOW SMALLER PARCELS
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ENHANCED OPEN SPACE

GN nND

1. Required Open Space.
* Increasing required open space in Multi-family 2 and Multi-family 3 from
25% to 30% by requiring 5% on upper floors facing the street
» Sections 2-100 & 6-105

2. Mandatory setbacks.
* Mandating setbacks at ground level of 10 feet on Douglas and LeJeune, and
20 feet on US-1
» Section 4-206

1. Open Space.
» Clarifying the distinction between landscaped and urban open space
» Sections 2-100; 2-200; 6-105

3. Front Yards.
» Expanding the front yard landscaped open space requirement for MF (20%)

e Section 2-100 21



NEW PARKING OPTIONS

GN nND

8. Downtown District Overlay.
e Clarifying the District Overlay and prohibiting parking to face Miracle
Mile
» Section 2-402

9. Design & Innovation District Overlay.

» Creating the Design & Innovation District Overlay and expanding parking
exemption for ground floor showrooms/art galleries and all low-rise
buildings

» Sections 2-406 & 10-110

16. Parking minimums.
* Reducing parking minimums for multi-family to 1.5 spaces/2+ bedrooms;

townhouses to 1 space/unit; offices to 1 space/ 500sf; and restaurants to
1/300sf
e Section 10-110
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EFFICIENT ADMINISTRATION

GN nND

18. Minor & Major approved site plan amendments.
* Improving and clarifying minor/major amendments to approved site plans
* Section 14-203.12

19. Structure of Zoning Code
» Structuring and organizing the Zoning Code to allow for future amendments
and additions, such as new Sustainability article and Urban Design article

22. Zoning charts.
* Incorporating a user-friendly summary chart of zoning requirements
» Sections 2-100 & 2-200

30. Staff procedures.
» Updating administrative procedures, submittal requirements, and renewals
» Article 14 Process
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PuBLIC NOTIFICATION

11 TIMES | WEBSITE POSTING

PZB WORKSHOP; PZB OCTOBER 2018; PZB FEBRUARY 2019;
CoMMISSION WORKSHOP JUNE 2019; COMMISSION
WORKSHOP 2019; PZB SEPTEMBER 2019; PZB OCTOBER
2019; ComMmMIssSION WORKSsHoOP 2020; PZB JuLy 2020; PZB
AUGUST; PZB SEPTEMBER; COMMISSION FIRST READING

10 TIMES | NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT

PZB WORKSHOP; PZB OCTOBER 2018; PZB FEBRUARY 2019;
PZB SEPTEMBER 2019; PZB OcCcTOBER 2019; PZB JuLy 2020;

PZB AuGcusT; PZB SEPTEMBER y




REQUESTS:. TEXT & MAP AMENDMENTS

nND

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

STAFF RECOMMENDS APPROVAL OF THE
PROPOSED TEXT AND MAP AMENDMENTS OF
THE ZONING CODE.

THE STANDARDS IDENTIFIED IN ZONING CODE
SECTION 3-1407 FOR ZONING CODE TEXT AND
MAP AMENDMENTS ARE SATISFIED.

25
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SUMMARY OF CHANGES

Overall

New Articles structure — separating and aggregating for logical locations
Content updating — for consistency, to simplify, to aggregate, for best practices

Article 1 - General Provisions

Article 2 - Zoning Districts

SFR and MF1 maintained

MF2, MF3, MF4 — FAR removed (no reduction in capacity — density, form and
parking control)

MF2 minor adjustments — small lot parking exemptions, lot ground coverage
for more open space

MFSA now MF3 (townhouse and low-rise residential) and MF4 high rise
residential)

CL, C, I now MX1, MX2, MX3 (no reduction in capacity)

Smaller unit sizes

Overlay districts aggregated - relocating some requirements to Zoning
Districts

Standards for street-facing buildings - vehicular areas to be concealed,
shopfront percentages

Article 3 - Uses

Uses updated, with table applying to new Zoning Districts

City of Coral Gables Zoning Code Update D pZ
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SUMMARY OF CHANGES

Article 4 - Urban Design and Public Improvement Standards

« Urban design best practices aggregated - block lengths, interconnected
network of passages/paseos, vehicular areas, and streetscape design

« Street design standards updated to be consistent with current policy

Article 5 - Architecture
 Mediterranean Standards clarified

Article 6 - Landscape

Article 7 — Sustainability and Resilience
Article 8 — Historic Preservation

Article 9 - Art in Public Places

Article 10 - Parking and Access

* Remote parking or payment in lieu for new construction
« Parking quantity requirements updated

« Parking exemptions — small lots MF and MX

City of Coral Gables Zoning Code Update D PZ
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SUMMARY OF CHANGES

Article 11 - Signs
Article 12 - Ambience Standards
Article 13 - Lawfully Existing Uses, Structures and Signs

Article 14 - Process
« Administrative procedures, submittal requirements, and renewals

Article 15 - Notices

Article 16 - Definitions

» Relocating regulatory elements (use restrictions) into Zoning Districts
* FAR exclusions streamlined for MX

Appendices

Appendix A — Site Specific Zoning Regulations

Appendix B — Foundation Map

Appendix C — Mediterranean Village Form-Based Planned Area Development
Appendix D — University Campus District (formerly in Article 5)

Appendix E — Business Improvement Overlay District (operations - formerly Article 5)

City of Coral Gables Zoning Code Update D pZ
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Existing Proposed Changes

City of Coral Gables Zoning Code Update D PZ
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ARTICLE 2. ZONING DISTRICTS

2-100.
2-100.
2-101.
2-102.
2-103.
2-104.
2-105.

2-200.
2-200.
2-201.

2-300.
2-301.
2-302.

2-400.
2-401.
2-402.
2-403.
2-404.
2-405.
2-406.
2-407.

2-500.

Residential Districts

Residential Districts Table
Single-Family Residential (SFR) District
Multi-Family 1 Duplex (MF1) District
Multi-Family 2 (MF2) District
Multi-Family 3 (MF3) District
Multi-Family 4 (MF4) District

Mixed Use Districts (MX)
Mixed Use Districts Table
Mixed Use 1, 2 and 3 (MX1, MX2 and MX3) Districts

Special Use and Preservation Districts
Special Use (S) District
Preservation (P) District

District Overlays

Central Business District Overlay (CBD)

Zain/Friedman Miracle Mile Downtown District Overlay (DO)
Giralda Plaza District Overlay

North Ponce Neighborhood Conservation District Overlay (NPCO)
Residential Infill Regulations District Overlay (RIR)

Design & Innovation District Overlay

North Ponce Mixed Use District Overlay

Planned Area Development

City of Coral Gables Zoning Code Update

DP/
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ARTICLE 2 - ZONING DISTRICTS

City of Coral Gables Zoning Code Update D pZ
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ARTICLE 2 - ZONING DISTRICTS

ARTICLE STRUCTURE

2-100. Residential Districts & 2-200. Mixed Use Districts

A.
B
C.
D

. Performance standards

Purpose and applicability
Principal and Accessory uses and structures

Conditional uses

. Building sites

Density

Facing of lots and buildings

Setback and stepback requirements

Setbacks required for accessory buildings and structures
Ground area coverage

Open space requirements

Height

© N o O B 0w Db =

O

. Architecture

10.Parking, garages, driveways, and carports

11.Utilities and services

City of Coral Gables Zoning Code Update D pZ
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ARTICLE 2 - ZONING DISTRICTS

City of Coral Gables Zoning Code Update

General Notes:

1.

Additional story limitations for Principal
Building heights shall apply to
properties identified in Appendix A Site
Specifics.

An additional five (5%) of landscaped
open space on elevated levels of
multifamily buildings and other
requirements shall apply according to
Section 6-105, Landscape
Requirements for Zoning Districts or
other regulations in Article 6.
Additional requirements and
exceptions may apply according to
Section 2-400, Overlay Districts or
other regulations in Article 2.
Requirements for accessory buildings,
structures and uses shall apply
according to this Article and Article 3,
Uses.

The provisions in this table shall apply
to the applicable residential zoning
district unless a contrary provision is
expressly provided elsewhere in this
Article.

DP/

CODESIGN



2-100. RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS — MF2 ANALYTICAL DIAGRAMS

MF2 MAXIMUM BUILDING ENVELOPE:

50’, 100’, and 200’ WIDE LOTS

REQUIREMENTS:

+ Lot Coverage: 60% maximum

+  Open Space: 30% minimum

» Setbacks - All Sides: 10’ / 5’ at alleys

+ Stepback: 10’ minimum at 45’ height

+ Height: See 2-100 Residential Districts Table
(MF2 max. is 97’, RIR max. is 1007)

KEY MF2

50’ X 100’ (5,000 S.F) LOT
Building Envelope
4.5 to 5.7 max. units permitted.
Additional Stories + 4 units allocated
(Mediterranean Bonus) - 2 Br (2 units @ 1,050 s.f.)
-1 Br (2 units @ 620 s.f.)
No off-street parking required. 3
parking spaces provided on surface
lot under building.
Total Building Area = 5,250 s.f. (ex-
cluding parking)
+  Open space: 3,050 s.f. = 61%
+ Lot coverage: 1,950 s.f. = 39%

MF2
100’ X 100’ (10,000 S.F) LOT

9.18 - 11.47 max. units permitted.
11 units allocated
- 3 Br (11 units @ 1,800 s.f.)
No off-street parking required for buildings
that do not exceed 45’ in height.
16 parking spaces in building at ground
level.
Total Building Area = 30,000 s.f. (excluding
parking)
Open space: 4,000 s.f. = 40%
Lot coverage: 6,000 s.f. = 60%
Three level liner: Lobby and Units

MF2 + RIR Overlay
200’ X 100’ (20,000 S.F) LOT

18 - 23 or 46 max. units allowed with RIR
33 units allocated
-1 Br (8 units @ 650 s.f.)
- 2 Br (24 units @ 970 s.f.)
- 3 Br Townhouses (3 units @ 1,800 s.f.)
50 spaces in parking structure (4 levels). Screened by 3-story
liner townhouses.
Total Building Area = 48,000 s.f. (excluding parking)
Open space: 8,000 s.f. = 40%
Lot coverage: 12,000 s.f. = 60%
Three level liner: Lobby and Units

City of Coral Gables Zoning Code Update
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ARTICLE 2 - ZONING DISTRICTS

General Notes:

1. Additional story limitations for Principal
Building heights shall apply to
properties identified in Appendix A Site
Specifics.

2. Additional requirements may apply
according to Section 6-105. Landscape
Requirements for Zoning Districts or
other regulations in Article 6.

3. Additional requirements and
exceptions may apply according to
Section 2-201, and Section 2-400,
Overlay Districts or other regulations in
Article 2.

4. There shall be no density limitation in
the CBD and Design & Innovation
District Overlays.

City of Coral Gables Zoning Code Update D pZ
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ARTICLE 2-200. MIXED USE DISTRICTS (MX)
CENTRAL BUSINESS DISTRICT

"M
X1 < 10’0008f

KEY

Ground Floor Retail
Building Envelope

Additional Stories
(Mediterranean Bonus)

"M

City of Coral Gables Zoning Code Update

Note: The image on this page shows idealized building
envelopes to illustrate maximum height with
Mediterranean Bonus, minimum setbacks and stepbacks,
and open space at ground floor. Final building envelope
will depend on FAR (Mediterranean Bonus / TDRs) and
District Overlays.

DP/
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ARTICLE 2-200. MIXED USE DISTRICTS (MX)
MX2 - MIRACLE MILE

KEY

Ground Floor Retail
Building Envelope

Additional Stories
(Mediterranean Bonus)

City of Coral Gables Zoning Code Update

Note: The image on this page shows
idealized building envelopes to
illustrate potential height and capacity,
setbacks and stepbacks, and paseos

at ground floor.

DP/
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ARTICLE 2 - ZONING DISTRICTS

DISTRICT OVERLAYS

2-400. District Overlays
2-401. Central Business District Overlay (CBD)

2-402. Zain/Friedman Miracle Mile Downtown District Overlay (DO)
2-403. Giralda Plaza District Overlay

2-404. North Ponce Neighborhood Conservation District Overlay (NPCO)
2-405. Residential Infill Regulations District Overlay (RIR)

2-406. Design & Innovation District Overlay
2-407. North Ponce Mixed Use District Overlay

City of Coral Gables Zoning Code Update
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ARTICLE 2 - ZONING DISTRICTS

City of Coral Gables Zoning Code Update D pZ
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ARTICLE 3. USES Section 3-100. Uses.

Uses apply to zoning districts according to the tables and text of Article 3. Uses, and Article 2. Zoning
Districts. Uses have parking requirements as per Article 10. Parking.

3-100. Uses Tables A. Use specific limitations. Use specific limitations are categorized as Principal and Accessory Uses,
other use restrictions can be found in Section 3-400 Other Uses Restrictions, Section 3-500 Distance
Requirements, Section 3-600 Temporary Uses, Section 3-700 Docks and Wharves, and Section 3-800

- . Telecommunications. Uses in zoning districts are limited to those included in this Article.
3-200. Principal Uses

B. Change of use. Change of use shall be reviewed and approved by the Development Review Official.
3_300. Accessory Uses Section 3-101. Principal Uses Table. [formerly Article 4]

This Table is a summary of the uses permitted in the zoning districts.
The letter "P" indicates that the use is a permitted use in the district subject-to-approval-as-setoutin
3-400. Other Uses Restrictions Article-3-and, in compliance with the standards in the-district-and Article 5 22, of these-regulations Zoning
Districts and of this Article, and subject to approval as set out in Article 14, Process. The letter "C"
indicates that the use is permitted in the district as a conditional use in accordance with the procedures
. . . set out in Article 3-Bivision4 Section 14-203 and the standards in these-regulations Article 3. The letters
3-500. Dlstance ReqUIrementS for Certaln UseS “AR" indicates the use is permitted in the district only according to regulations in Sections 3-200, 3-400
and 3-500.

3-600. Temporary Uses Principal Uses Table

Zoning Districts

3-700. Docks, Wharves, Mooring Piles, Use categories
Watercraft Moorings, and Yacht Basins

(2]
il
A
=
T
—
=
T
N
T
[

MF4 | MX1 | MX2 | MX3

(7]
1o

Residential uses

- i i H Single-family dwellings
3-800. Telecommunications and Equipment Sngre-lami du
Multi-family dwellings

Townhouse dwellings

Live-work

Home Office AR | AR
P

Family day care
Non-residential uses

I

10|

I
I

See
Section
2-302

Zlofo)o
10
S0

o[ Q|O|T|T|T|T

o[Zofofojv)u
o|Z|ofofoj)u

Adult uses

Alcoholic beverage sales
Animal grooming or boarding
Art Gallery

| Assisted living facilities o] c o]
Auto service stations
Bed and breakfast c*

Blood and plasma center

(o] (@] kel el ]
IOjO|T|o|T|O
o) lel kel kel &}

|>
Py
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